

## **EXECUTIVE DECISION NOTICE**

٦

Decision Maker	Executive	Decision Date: 03 May 2023
Decision Maker Name	Executive	
Decision Record		
Status	Recommendations Approved	
Decision Reference No:	1028835	
Title	Procurement of Integrated Sexual Health Service	
Report reference	5.0	
Record of Decision	Sexual Health Service co	undertaken to deliver an Integrated ontract, commencing on 1 April 2024 ars, with the possibility of a further
	reserve as a fund avail the Integrated Sexual I	• £500,000 from the public health able to the successful tenderer for Health Service contract to assist in propriate suite of delivery locations
	Health Outreach, HIV contract commencing c	be undertaken to deliver a Sexual Prevention and Support Services on 1 April 2024 for a period of five ty of a further two-year extension.
	the provision of Long delivered by GP practice	undertaken to deliver contracts for g-acting Reversible Contraception, es in Lincolnshire, commencing on 1 of five years, with the possibility of a ion.
	leading to separate con	the procurement of separate lots tracts for Sexual Health Services for uncil and North-East Lincolnshire

	Council be approved.	
	6. That the entering into of an agreement under Section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 between the County Council and National Health Service Commissioning Board (NHSE) for pooling of budgets and exercise of NHSE functions for the commissioning of NHS treatment and care alongside County Council sexual health services provision be approved.	
	7. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health and the Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison, Community Engagement, Registration and Coroners, to determine the final form of the contracts and to approve the award of the contracts and the entering into of the contracts and other legal documentation necessary to give effect to the above decisions.	
Options considered	As detailed in the report	
Reasons for decision	As detailed in the report	
Records of conflicts of interest	n/a	
Dispensation	n/a	

Date of publication: 03/05/23

The above Executive decision is not subject to call in, in accordance with Call In Procedure Rule 15 (i) (vi), as the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee considered the same report at its meeting on 05/04/23. The decision is therefore effective from 03/05/23.